The remaining 28% of the site will be landscape with 
typically commercial landscaping focused on providing perimeter screening.  The landscape plan 
prepared by a licensed landscape architect shows a total of twenty-four (24) 24-inch box trees, 
consisting of four separate species, two-hundred and nine (209) shrubs made up of seven different 
species all of which are a minimum size of 5-gallons at the time of planting and forty-eight (48) 
flowering perennials made up of four different species.  The preliminary landscape plan details 
that the sites shade trees will provide 40% percent parking lot coverage within 15-years of building 
permit issuance, consistent with the Nevada County Code and that the project provides three-
hundred and fifty-one (351) linear feet of street front landscaping consisting of 17-trees and a 
approximately 30-shurbs.  See Figure 11. Preliminary Landscape Plan and Figure 12. Preliminary 
Landscape Plan- Plant Photo Catalog for additional detail.   

Figure 11. Preliminary Landscape Plan